
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
Broadcast: 
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=6152  
 
Leader and 
Chair: 

Councillor P Lees 

 
Members: 

 
Councillors A Coote, J Evans, N Hargreaves (Vice-Chair), N Reeve 
and M Sutton 

 
Other 
Attendees: 

 
Councillors S Barker  (Conservative Party Group Leader), N Gregory 
(Chair of Scrutiny Committee), R Pavitt (Uttlesford Independent Party 
Group Leader) and G Sell (Liberal Democrat Group Leader), 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so by accessing the live 
broadcast. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=6152


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
5 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024. 
 

 
 
3 Questions or Statements from Non-Executive Members of the 

Council (standing item) 
 

 

 To receive questions or statements from non-executive members on 
matters included on the agenda. 
 

 

 
4 Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee 

or by the Council (standing item) 
 

 

 To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in 
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules. 
 

 

 
5 Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny 

committees (standing item) 
 

 

 To consider any reports from Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 
6 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members and 

Committees 
 

 

 To receive for information any delegated decisions taken by Cabinet 
Members and Cabinet Committees since the previous Cabinet 
meeting. 
  

        Voluntary Organisation Support Grants Allocation: Voluntary 
Support Grant Committee on Thursday, 29th February, 2024, 
10.30 am   

 

 

 
7 Assets of Community Value 

 
15 - 23 

 To receive the update report regarding Assets of Community Value. 
 

 
 
8 2023/24 Q3 Corporate Core Indicators (CCIs) Outturn Report 

 
24 - 31 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6365
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6365
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6365


  
 

 
 
9 Revocation of the Saffron Walden Air Quality Management 

Area 
 

32 - 44 

 To consider the report regarding the Revocation of the Saffron 
Walden Air Quality Management Area. 
 

 

 
10 Removal of Article 4 Hatfield Heath 

 
45 - 53 

 To consider the report regarding the removal of an Article 4 in 
Hatfield Heath. 
 

 

 
11 Article 4 - High Roding 

 
54 - 57 

 To consider the report regarding an Article 4 in High Roding. 
 

 
 
12 Quarter 3 Financial Forecast - 2023/24 

 
58 - 93 

 To receive the Quarter 3 Financial Forecast 2023/24. 
 

 
 
13 Quarter 3 Treasury Management 2023/24 

 
94 - 109 

 To consider the report regarding Quarter 3 Treasury Management. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, Cabinet or Committee 
meeting and listen to the debate. All agendas, minutes and live broadcasts can be 
viewed on the Council’s website, through the Calendar of Meetings.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of Parish and Town Councils are 
permitted to make a statement or ask questions at
[...]
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2024 
at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lees (Chair) 
 Councillors J Evans, N Hargreaves (Vice-Chair) and M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

J Etherington (Director of Finance, Revenues and Benefits), 
P Holt (Chief Executive), A Knight (Director of Business 
Performance and People), C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic 
Services Officer) and A Webb (Strategic Director of Finance, 
Commercialisation and Corporate Services) 

 
Also 
present: 

Councillors S Barker (Conservative Group Leader), R Gooding 
(Conservative Group), N Gregory (Chair of Scrutiny Committee), J 
Moran (Conservative Group) and G Sell (Liberal Democrat Group 
Leader) 

  
CAB58    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  

 
The Leader announced that Agenda Item 14 (Car Park Tariff and Changes to the 
Management and Use of Car Parks) would be moved forward and taken after the 
standing items.   
 
The following speakers addressed the Cabinet. Copies of their statements have 
been appended to the minutes: 
 

• Julie Redfern  
• Matt Gurnett 
• Toni Gabell 
• Matt Grady 
• Shara Vickers  

 
Councillor Hargreaves made the following comments, in response to points 
raised by the speakers: 

• Catons Lane in Saffron Walden would become a chargeable car park, 
with an available season ticket option.  

• The parameters for dealing with petitions was outlined within the petition 
scheme in the Council’s constitution. Saffron BID’s petition was accepted 
as a valid petition, and the number of signatures triggered a discussion at 
the Scrutiny Committee.  

• The Council had many statutory duties, and the funding for this was 
restricted both by government and Council Tax rises. Discretionary 
revenue from car parking was one way to help balance the budgetary 
need. 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

CAB59    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence had been received by Councillors Coote, Reeve and 
Pavitt.  
  
Councillor Gregory declared that he was a user of the district’s car parks. The 
Chief Executive clarified that all members were potentially users of the public car 
parks, and it did not need to be declared.  
  
For transparency, Councillor Sell also declared that he was a member of 
Stansted Parish Council who owned the Crafton Green Car Park. 
 
  

CAB60    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 2023 and 9th January 2024 
were approved as a correct record. 
 
  

CAB61    QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were none. 
 
  

CAB62    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)  
 
The Chair of Scrutiny Committee provided an update on matters considered at 
its previous meeting.  
  
He said that the Committee had noted the amendments made to the Corporate 
Plan, in particular the inclusion of the Council’s strategies within the Performance 
Indicators. When members discussed the upcoming budget, it was felt that the 
General Fund was robust, but there were concerns around the long-term 
maintenance of the Housing Revenue Account.  
  
In respect of the Car Park Tariff Review, the Committee noted the range and 
extent of price rises as well as the alterations to the original proposed. He said 
that he was surprised that the petition was withdrawn at the last moment.  
  
Finally, he confirmed that a Task and Finish group had been set-up on 
Operational Resilience
[...]
 were working with the 
voluntary sector to find alternative funding streams, including building a pipeline 
of future need to prepare organisations for government funding.   
  
It was also confirmed that the criteria for applying for the grants was circulated 
and organisations were chased on several occasions where it was found that 
documentation was missing in their application.  
  
Councillor Lees proposed approval of the recommendations outlined within the 
report.  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Hargreaves.   

  
RESOLVED: that 

i.           A grant of £37,000 is awarded to Takeley Parish Council for major 
improvements to the recreation ground. 

ii.          A grant of £17,000 is awarded to Dunmow United Football Club 
towards rebuilding their clubhouse, which was removed due to 
asbestos. 

 
  

CAB68    QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL FORECAST - 2023/24  
 
Councillor Hargreaves presented the Quarter 2 Financial Forecast for 2023/24. 
He said that there was a forecast net underspend on the General Fund of 
£1.286m meaning that the actual deficit to be funded from the MTFS reserve in 
2023/24 was now predicted to be £1.654m. Members were asked to approve two 
revenue virements, one from Planning and another in Information Governance, 
as well as three reserve movements and the repurposing of the HRA revenue 
projects reserve.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Barker, officers confirmed that the new 
external audit framework had commenced in April 2023, and the PSAA had 
raised the scale fees by 150%.  
  

Page 9



 

 
 

In addition, officers clarified that Uttlesford Norse Limited was not a trading 
company, and therefore the profit share from the partnership was recycled 
Council money.  
  
Councillor Hargreaves proposed approval of the recommendations outlined 
within the report.  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Evans.  
  

RESOLVED: to 
  

i.              Note the contents of this report, in particular the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and capital programme forecast outturn 
positions, and updated prudential indicators. 

ii.             Approve the General Fund revenue virements set out at 
paragraphs 20-21. 

iii.            Approve the General Fund reserve movements set out at 
paragraphs 29-34, namely: 

                                                  i.    to separately identify £1 million of the £6.903 million 
Medium Term Financial Strategy reserve balance as at 1 
April 2023 as a transformation reserve; 

                                                 ii.    to transfer £1 million from the business rates reserve to 
the  transformation reserve; and 

                                                iii.    to transfer £4 million from the business rates reserve to the 
MTFS reserve. 

iv.           Approve the repurposing of the £160,000 HRA revenue projects 
reserve as a transformation reserve, and the transfer of £420,000 
of the forecast HRA surplus into this reserve in 2023/24, as set out 
at paragraph 41. 

  
Councillor Gregory left the meeting at 20:30. 
 
  

CAB69    TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER REPORT - 2023/24  
 
Councillor Hargreaves presented the Treasury Management Quarter 2 Report 
for 2023/24. 
  
The report was noted. 
 
  

CAB70    ENDING INTRODUCTORY TENANCIES  
 
Councillor Lees presented the report on ending Introductory Tenancies. She said 
that the removal of Introductory Tenancies would provide more stability for 
Council Housing tenants and enable them to settle into their home. Furthermore, 
it would be a better use of Housing Officers’ time in order to focus on a new 
programme of tenancy audits for all tenants.  
  
She confirmed that a further paper would be brought considering the succession 
rights of tenancies, following further discussion at the Housing Board.  

Page 10



 

 
 

  
Councillor Lees proposed approval of the recommendations set out within the 
report.  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Sutton. 
  

RESOLVED: to 
i.       
[...]
 to ensure increased compliance to the 

indicator. A target of 100% will never be achieved due to differences in 

the employee count at any point in time (starters/leavers etc.) this will 

therefore be reviewed for 2024/25 monitoring and reporting. 

P
age 31



 

Committee: Cabinet  

Title: Revocation of the Saffron Walden Air Quality 
Management Area 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Cllr Neil Reeve, Portfolio Holder for the 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date:  
Tuesday, 19 March 
2024 
 

Report 
Author: 

Marcus Watts, Environmental Health Manager 
- Protection 
mwatts@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Tel: 01799 510595  

Key decision:   
No 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report updates Members on measured Nitrogen Dioxide levels within 
Saffron Walden and seeks to approve an order made under Environment Act 
1995 Part IV Section 83(2) (b) to revoke the Saffron Walden Air Quality 
Management Area.  

Recommendations 
 

2. To agree the Order to revoke the Air Quality Management Area for Nitrogen 
Dioxide at Saffron Waden as provided within Appendix A. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

• Supporting Statement – Revocation of the Saffron Walden Air Quality 
Management Area  

• The Revocation Order 
• Air Quality Annual Status Report 2022 
• LAQM Technical Guidance (TG22) 
• LAQM Policy Guidance (PG22) 

 
Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation The Council has consulted with DEFRA as 
part of its Annual Status Report and they 
have made it clear that revocation of the 

Page 32

Agenda Item 9



AQMA should occur. Revoking the AQMA 
follows statutory guidance Local Air Quality 
Management (LAQM) (Technical Guidance 
(TG22) and LAQM Policy Guidance (PG22) 
which the Council has a duty to comply 
with. 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implicati
[...]
50955 225769 Kerbside N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.8 
SC029 551258 225077 Kerbside N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.8 
SC030 559308 235549 Kerbside N/A N/A N/A N/A 8.0 
SC031 555570 233402 Kerbside N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.6 
SC032 554726 228069 Roadside N/A N/A N/A N/A 8.5 
SC033 547732 224823 Kerbside N/A N/A N/A N/A 8.2 
SC034 549109 226575 Kerbside N/A N/A N/A N/A 9.8 
SC035 547427 231562 Roadside N/A N/A N/A N/A 9.1 
SC036 544494 239406 Suburban N/A N/A N/A N/A 6.4 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



 

Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Removal of Article 4, Land at Friars Lane (off 
Chelmsford Road), Hatfield Heath 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor John Evans, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning 

Report 
author: 

Nigel Brown, Head of Development 
Management & Enforcement 
nbrown@uttlesford.gov.uk  

Date: Tuesday,19 
March 2024 

  Key decision:  No 

Summary 
 

1.  Land at Friars Lane, Hatfield Heath, is subject to an Article 4 Direction dated 12 
January 2012 
 

2. Local Planning Authorities are legally bound to review Article 4 Directions within 
their district on a regular basis. The owners of the land have approached the 
Council have requested that the need for the Article 4 be reviewed. 

 
3. On the review of this Article 4 it is considered that it is no longer required. 

 
Recommendations 
 

4. That the Article 4 Direction be removed from the land defined as Friars Lane (off 
Chelmsford Road), Hatfield Heath. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
5. The recommendation would require the advertising of the removal of the Article 4 

which would cost in the region of £600 - 700. This can be met from existing 
budgets for Development Management 

 
Background Papers 

 
6. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report: 
 

 
• Article 4 Direction for Friars Lane (off Chelmsford Road), Hatfield Heath 

 
 
Impact  
 

7.   

Communication/Consultation Through formal advertising following decision 

Community Safety Not affected. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Equalitie
[...]
advice is clear that Article 4 should not be retained on sites unnecessarily. It is 
unknown whether the threat of the unauthorised use was a real or perceived one 
in 2012; that said it is now considered that the threat no longer exists. 

 
13. The options for the Council are: 

 

Page 46



• Remove the Article 4 Direction 
• Vary the Article 4 Direction 
• Confirm the retention of the Article 4 Direction 

 
 

14. As the reasoning for the Article 4 is no longer considered relevant it is not 
considered prudent or justified to retain the Article 4 Direction on this land. 
Therefore, it is requested that the Article 4 is removed and the required legislative 
process of notification and advertising takes place.  

 

 
 

 
 
12.  Risk Analysis 

 

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

None    

 
 

1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



 

Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Proposed Article 4 Direction, Land at Attridges 
Farm, High Roding 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor John Evans, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning  

Report 
author: 

Nigel Brown, Head of Development 
Management & Enforcement 

Date: Tuesday, 
19 March 2024 

  Key decision:  No 

Summary 
 

1. Land at Attridges Farm, High Roding, since 2021 has been the subject of online 
advertising of individual plots for unconditional sale. The land has little if any 
planning potential. 
 

2. Sales of individual strips and plots has resulted in the introduction of some 
fences and enclosures which are permitted development under Part 2 (Classes 
A & B) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995. This concentration is detrimentally affecting the character of this 
part of the countryside. 

 
3. It is considered prud
[...]
orecast - 2023/24 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor Neil Hargreaves, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and the Economy  

Date:  
Tuesday, 19 March 
2024 
 

Report 
Author: 

Jody Etherington, Director of Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits 
JEtherington@uttlesford.gov.uk 
  

Key decision:   
No 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report sets out the latest forecast financial performance of the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account, and capital programme, together with a 
summary of the Council’s treasury management position and updated 
prudential indicators. It is based upon actual income and expenditure from 
April to December 2023, together with forecasts for the remainder of the 
financial year. 

2. At present, there is a forecast net underspend on the General Fund of £1.432 
million. This should be seen in the context of a budgeted General Fund deficit 
(to be funded from reserves) of £2.940 million – the forecast underspend 
therefore reduces this deficit to £1.508 million. Further details are set out in 
paragraphs 12-26. 

3. The Housing Revenue Account is forecasting a net underspend of £458,000. It 
has previously been agreed to transfer £420,000 of this underspend into a new 
transformation reserve (alongside the £160,000 currently held in the revenue 
projects reserve) to fund one-off costs associated with replacing the housing 
maintenance and capital improvements contract with Uttlesford Norse 
Services Ltd (UNSL). Further details are set out in paragraphs 27-30. 

4. The current year approved capital programme totals £32.970 million. Forecast 
capital expenditure is now £32.513 million. After taking into account forecast 
slippage of £1.296 million, this represents a net overspend of £839,000. 
Further details are set out in paragraphs 31-32. 

5. Throughout the period, the Council’s treasury management activities have 
been carried out in accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy 
approved by Council in February 2023, with the exception of two minor 
breaches of the counterparty investment limit in respect of overnight balances 
with Barclays Bank. On both occasions, the issue was rectified on the 
following business day. Further details are set out at paragraphs 33-39, and in 
the Treasury Management Q3 Outturn report presented to Cabinet alongside 
this report. 

Page 58

Agenda Item 12



6. Prudential indicators which relate to treasury management are reported 
separately within the Treasury Management Q3 Report. Other prudential 
indicators are set out at paragraphs 40-43 of this report. 

7. Two General Fund revenue virements have been put forward for Cabinet 
approval as part of this report – see paragraphs 19-20. 

Recommendations 
 

8. The Cabinet is recommended to: 

i. Note the contents of this report, in particular the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and capital programme forecast outturn positions, 
and updated prudential indicators. 

ii. Approve the General Fund revenue virements set out at paragraph 19. 

Financial Implications 
 

9. Financial implications are set out throughout this report. 
 
Background Papers 

 
10. None 

 
Impact  
 

11.   

Communication/Consultation Corporate Management Team (CMT) and 
Informal Cabinet Briefing (ICB) 

Community Safety N/A 

Equalities N/A 

Health and Safety N/A 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

N/A 

Sustainability N/A 

Ward-specific impacts N/A 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 
 
General Fund 
 

12. The original General Fund budget for 2023/24 included a planned deficit of 
£2.667 million to be funded from the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

Page 59



reserve. Subsequent decisions taken by Cabinet to allocate £250,000 towards 
remedial works at Mortimer's Gate in August 2023, and £23,000 towards IDOX 
development in November 2023, have increased the planned deficit for the 
year to £2.940 million. 

13. The latest forecast against this budget is a net underspend of £1.432 million, 
meaning that the actual deficit to be funded from the MTFS re
[...]
ord.gov.uk 
  

Key decision:   
No 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Council is required to follow the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
2021 Edition (the ‘CIPFA Code’) in all its treasury management activities. 

2. The CIPFA Code requires each local authority to set a Treasury Management 
Strategy on an annual basis (which was approved by Full Council in February 
2023), and to publish reports setting out performance against this strategy at 
least twice per year. 

3. In addition, with effect from 1 April 2023, all local authorities are now required 
to publish and monitor their key prudential indicators on a quarterly basis. This 
report fulfils this requirement in respect of the Council’s treasury management 
prudential indicators for Quarter 3. Other prudential indicators are reported in 
the Quarter 3 Financial Forecast presented to Cabinet alongside this report. 

4. Treasury management activities are defined by CIPFA as: 

“The management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash 
flows, including its banking, money market and capital market transactions, the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities, and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

5. During the quarter, all treasury management activity has been undertaken in 
line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24, with the 
exception of two minor breaches of the counterparty investment limit in respect 
of overnight balances with Barclays Bank. Further details are set out at 
paragraphs 14-17 below. 

6. The detailed report at Appendix A, prepared with the assistance of the 
Council’s treasury management advisers (Arlingclose), summarises the 
Council’s treasury management activities for the period from 1 April to 31 
December 2023. 

 

Page 94

Agenda Item 13



Recommendations 
 

7. The Cabinet is recommended to note this report, including the detai

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2024 at 
7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lees (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, J Evans, N Hargreaves, N Reeve and 

M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), N Brown (Development Manager), J 
Etherington (Director of Finance, Revenues and Benefits), 
B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager), N Katevu 
(Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services), A Knight 
(Director of Business Performance and People) and M Watts 
(Environmental Health Manager – Protection) 

Also 
present: 

 
Councillors N Gregory (Chair of the Scrutiny Committee), J 
Moran (deputising as Conservative Group Leader) and G Sell 
(Liberal Democrat Group Leader).  

 
  

CAB76    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Barker (Conservative Group Leader) 
and Pavitt (Uttlesford Independents’ Group Leader). 
  
Councillor Moran substituted for Councillor Barker.  
 
  

CAB77    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 February 2024 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
  

CAB78    QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were no questions from non-executive members. 
 
  

CAB79    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)  
 
Councillor Gregory said there was nothing to report as the Scrutiny Committee 
had not met since the previous Cabinet meeting held on 20 February. However, 
he said the Operational Resilience Task and Finish Group had already met twice 
and he had faith that progress would be made. 
 
  

CAB80    REPORT OF DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS AND 



 

 
 

COMMITTEES  
 
The Voluntary Support Grants Committee decision made on 29 February 2024 
was noted for information. 
  
In response to a question, the Chair said this would be the final year that grants 
were awarded on an annual basis. Moving forward, funding would be allocated 
on a three year cycle, in order to provide voluntary organisations in receipt of the 
grant a degree of financial certainty.  
 
  

CAB81    REVOCATION OF THE SAFFRON WALDEN AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
AREA  
 
The Chair moved Item 9 forward in proceedings. 
  
Councillor Reeve presented the report regarding the Revocation of the Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA) in Saffron Walden. He said the area had 
been monitored since 2012 in line with National Air Quality Objectives and 
readings were now below the 40µgm3 Air Quality Objective for Nitrogen Dioxide, 
and this had been the case since 2017. As per the Local Air Quality 
Management (LAQM) Policy Guidance, the Council was now looking to revoke 
the AQMA as compliance with the relevant objective had been achieved for over 
five consecutive years. He proposed approval of the recommendation. 
  
Councillor Evans seconded the proposal. 
  
The Environmental Health Manager (Protection) said that work would continue to 
improve air quality in the area and a Local Air Quality Strategy would be 
developed over the next twelve months. 
  
Councillor Reeve said lessons would be learnt from this AQMA and applied 
where relevant across the district.     
  

RESOLVED to agree the Order to revoke the Air Quality Management 
Area for Nitrogen Dioxide at Saffron Waden as provided within Appendix 
A. 

 
  

CAB82    ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE  
 
Councillor Sutton presented the report regarding Assets of Community Value, 
which set out decisions relating to the designation of Assets of Community Value 
made under delegated powers. She asked Cabinet to note the report. 
  
Members discussed the Assets of Community Value and there was agreement 
that the process was important to local communities across the district. 
  
Councillor Evans welcomed the report and said the delegated process worked 
well. He said the reason that the Saffron Hotel had not been designated was 
because hotels were not applicable for listing as an Asset of Community Value. 



 

 
 

  
The report was noted. 
 
  

CAB83    REMOVAL OF ARTICLE 4 HATFIELD HEATH  
 
The Chair moved both Items 10 and 11 forward in proceedings. 
  
Councillor Evans presented the report regarding the removal of an Article 4 
Direction in Friars Lane, Hatfield Heath, which had been in place since 2012. He 
said the Council was legally bound to review Article 4 Directions within the 
district on a regular basis and the owners of the land in question had approached 
the Council and requested that this Article 4 Direction be reviewed. Following 
completion of the review, it had been recommended that it was no longer 
required. Councillor Evans proposed the removal of the Article 4 Direction. 
  
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Reeve. 
  

RESOLVED that the Article 4 Direction be removed from the land defined 
as Friars Lane (off Chelmsford Road), Hatfield Heath. 

 
  

CAB84    ARTICLE 4 - HIGH RODING  
 
Councillor Evans presented the report regarding the making of an Article 4 
Direction for land at Attridges Farm, High Roding. He said that since 2021 the 
land had been the subject of online advertising and individual plots had been 
presented for unconditional sale. The land had little, if any, planning potential, 
and the sales of individual strips and plots has resulted in the introduction of 
some fences and enclosures, which was detrimental to the surrounding 
countryside. It was therefore considered prudent to make an Article 4 Direction 
restricting some of the permitted development activity. He proposed the 
recommendation set put in the report. 
  
In response to a question, the Development Manager said that there were 
potentially other sites in the district with a similar issue, but this was a large site 
and it was affecting the character of the surrounding countryside. He asked that 
members bring any similar sites to his attention. 
  
Councillor Sutton seconded the proposal.    
  

RESOLVED that an Article 4 Direction be defined for Land at Attridges 
Farm, High Roding. 

 
  

CAB85    2023/24 Q3 CORPORATE CORE INDICATORS (CCIS) OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Chair presented the report regarding Corporate Core Indicators for Quarter 
3 2023/24. She thanked the Director of Business Performance and People and 
the Contract, Performance and Risk Manager for producing the report, which 
outlined performance for quarter 3 of 2023/24 and included a comparison to the 



 

 
 

Council’s “statistical near neighbours” (SNN). She explained that the authorities 
selected as SNNs were similar to Uttlesford, in regard to factors such as 
population size, demographics and rural character. This helped interpret results 
and analyse how statistical differences between other authorities had arisen 
during the benchmarking process. She asked members to note the report for 
information. 
  
In response to a question regarding the damp and mould indicator (CCI 19), 
Councillor Coote said the target had originally been to resolve the issue of mould 
within seven days but this had been changed to fourteen days. A return visit 
would then be carried out three weeks later to ensure the mould had not 
returned.  
  
In response to a question regarding long term-sickness of staff (CCI 02), the 
Chief Executive said there was a danger of using percentages for very small 
numbers and that the 39% figure cited with anxiety or stress issues was in 
relation to only two or three people. He said that staff were being supported in 
order to return to work. 
  
In response to a question regarding SNNs, the Director of Business Performance 
and People said that it was important to compare the Council with similar 
authorities in order to extract real value from the process. For instance, there 
was very little point in comparing Uttlesford bin collections with those of an urban 
authority, as the problems faced by a smaller, more densely populated area 
would be very different from the issues faced in a large and rural district. 
  
The report was noted.  
  
  

CAB86    QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL FORECAST - 2023/24  
 
Councillor Hargreaves presented the Quarter 3 Financial Forecast 2023/24 
report and highlighted the latest forecast financial performance of the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account, and capital programme, together with a 
summary of the Council’s treasury management position and updated prudential 
indicators. It was based upon actual income and expenditure from April to 
December 2023, together with forecasts for the remainder of the financial year. 
He proposed to note the report and to approve the General Fund virements as 
set out in paragraph 19. 
  
Councillor Coote seconded the proposal. 
  
Members discussed the report and raised issues relating to the signing off of 
accounts and the local authority demand faced by auditors across the country. 
There was also praise for the Director of Finance, Revenues and Benefits and 
his team for their outstanding work. 
  
The Director of Finance, Revenues and Benefits said he had pushed for 
accurate financial forecasts, including underspends, in order to feed the correct 
information into the budget setting process. He said the relative accuracy of 
quarters 2 and 3 demonstrated that the process was working.  



 

 
 

  
  

RESOLVED to:  
  

i.                 Note the contents of this report, in particular the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and capital programme forecast outturn 
positions, and updated prudential indicators.  

ii.                Approve the General Fund revenue virements set out at paragraph 19. 
 
  

CAB87    QUARTER 3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/24  
 
Councillor Hargreaves presented the report regarding Quarter 3 Treasury 
Management 2023/24, which stated that during the quarter, all treasury 
management activity has been undertaken in line with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy 2023/24, with the exception of two minor breaches of the 
counterparty investment limit in respect of overnight balances with Barclays 
Bank.  
  
The report was noted. 
  
The meeting was closed at 8.35pm.  
 
 
 


